

---

No. 23-1234

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**Jane Boe,**  
Petitioner,

v.

**Dune Unified School District Board,**  
Respondent

---

**On Writ of Certiorari**  
**to the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

*Counsel of Record*  
**TEAM 10**

[REDACTED]  
[REDACTED]

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... 1

**OPINION BELOW** ..... 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL RULES AND PROVISIONS** ..... 1

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 3

**ARGUMENT**..... 5

**I. THE BOARD’S POLICY ON HUMAN SEXUALITY EDUCATION DOES NOT VIOLATE TITLE IX OF THE EDUCATION AMENDMENTS ACT OF 1972 BECAUSE IT COMPLIES WITH THE ORDINARY MEANING OF THE TERM “SEX” AND THE BOARD DID NOT ENGAGE IN GENDER IDENTITY DISCRIMINATION.** ..... 5

    A. This Court should apply Spending Clause analysis instead of analogizing to Title VII because Congress, the ED, and the Supreme Court have distinguished Title IX and Title VII sex discrimination. .... 6

        1. Title IX and Title VII sex discrimination are distinct because Title IX has more complex exceptions to its clause. .... 7

        2. The Supreme Court agrees that Title IX is a Spending Clause issue and not analogous to Title VII. .... 8

    B. A narrow reading of the term “sex” in Title IX comports with its ordinary meaning, as Congress intends it to. .... 8

        1. “Sex” must have its ordinary meaning distinct from “gender” in Title IX to be enforceable under the Spending Clause. .... 9

        2. A narrow reading of “sex” makes sense given the Department of Education’s sex discrimination carveouts. .... 12

        3. If “sex” is deemed as ambiguous, the Board cannot be held in violation of Title IX under *Pennhurst* since the Board made a good faith effort to comply. .... 12

    C. Even under *Price Waterhouse* and *Bostock*, Petitioner fails to establish sex discrimination based on her transgender status. .... 13

        1. The Board’s human sexuality policy is not discriminatory under *Price Waterhouse* because it is not based on social stereotypes of the sexes. .... 14

        2. The Board’s human sexuality policy is not discriminatory under *Bostock* because Jane’s transgender status was not an actual cause for placing her in the male sexual education class. .... 15

**II. THE BOARD’S POLICY ON HUMAN SEXUALITY EDUCATION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BECAUSE IT PASSES CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER UNDER HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY REVIEW, THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR CLASSIFICATIONS BASED ON SEX.**

**18**

A. The Court should review the Policy under heightened scrutiny because the Board made a sex-based classification, not because it classified students according to their transgender status. 19

1. The fact that transgender status is not mentioned in the Policy indicates the Board did not make a classification based on transgender status. .... 19

2. Because there is a “lack of identity” between transgender students and the Policy, the Board did not make a classification based on transgender status. .... 21

3. The Board’s intent to include transgender students indicates that the Policy does not discriminate against transgender students. .... 22

B. The Court should consider the Policy under rational basis review only if the Court finds the Policy classifies students according to transgender status. .... 23

1. Transgender status is not a form a sex-based classification because gender and sex are treated differently by the Court. .... 24

2. The Policy should not be reviewed under heightened scrutiny because the transgender people are not recognized as a quasi-suspect class..... 25

3. The Policy would pass constitutional muster under rational basis review since it is rationally related to a legitimate state interest. .... 26

C. The Policy passes constitutional muster under heightened scrutiny review. .... 27

1. The Policy satisfies the Court’s standard of serving an important governmental objective because the need to advance children’s health and deliver accurate information is exceedingly persuasive. .... 28

2. The Policy satisfies the standard of means used to achieve the important governmental objective..... 29

**CONCLUSION ..... 30**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville*, 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 6

*Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.*, 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... passim

*Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.*, 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020) ..... passim

*City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*, 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 25

*Clark v. Jeter*, 486 U.S. 456 (1988)..... 18, 19

*Danskine v. Miami Dade Fire Dpt.*, 253 F.3d 1288 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)..... 30

*Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Ed.*, 526 U.S. 629 (1999) ..... 8

*Doe v. Dune Unified Sch. Bd.*, 123 F.7<sup>th</sup> 45 (13<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023) ..... passim

*Evancho v. Pine-Richard School District*, 237 F.Supp.3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017) ..... 22

*Frontiero v. Richardson*, 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 22

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.*, 972 F.3d 586 (4th Circ. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021) ..... 17, 20, 22

*Heller v. Doe by Doe*, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 26, 27

*Lyng v. Castillo*, 477 U.S. 635 (1986) ..... 25

*M.K. v. Pearl River Cnty. Sch. Dist.*, No. 1:22-cv-25-HSO-BWR, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227387 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 21, 2023)..... 6

*Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan*, 458 U.S. 718 (1982)..... 19, 27

*Neese v. Becerra*, 640 F.Supp.3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022) ..... 8

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 9, 10

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 13, 14, 24

*S.D. v. Dole*, 483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... 9

*U.S. v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 19, 28, 29

*Wengler v. Druggists Mutual Ins. Co.*, 446 U.S. 142 (1980)..... 19

**STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) ..... 5, 6, 7

42 U.S.C § 2000e-2(e) ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) ..... 6, 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)..... 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adele P. Kimmel, Feature, *Title IX: An Imperfect but Vital Tool To Stop Bullying of LGBT Students*, 125 YALE L.J. 2006 (2016)..... 18

AMAB, Merriam-Webster ..... 3

Kaleb Byars, *Bostock: An Inevitable Guarantee of Heightened Scrutiny for Sexual Orientation and Transgender Classifications*, 89 TENN. L. REV. 483 (2022) ..... 23

Kenji Yoshino, *The New Equal Protection*, 124 HARV. L. REV. 747 (2011) ..... 26

*Sex vs. Gender: How They’re Different*, Merriam-Webster ..... 10

*Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Definitions*, Human Rights Campaign Foundation ..... 10

**REGULATIONS**

34 C.F.R. § 106.34 ..... passim
